

Ein cyf/Our ref: FOI/79/12

Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: Elizabeth Hall Rhif Ffôn /Telephone: 01437 771265 Ffacs/Facsimile: 01437 771222

E-bost/E-mail: foi.hyweldda@wales.nhs.uk

Pencadlys Bwrdd lechyd Hywel Dda Llys Myrddin, Lôn Winch, Hwlffordd,

Sir Benfro, SA61 1SB Rhif Ffôn: (01437) 771220

Hywel Dda Health Board Headquarters

Merlins Court, Winch Lane, Haverfordwest,

Pembrokeshire, SA61 1SB Tel Nr: (01437) 771220

13th July 2012

request-119237-065c5b16@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr Stephenson,

Information Requested Under The Freedom Of Information Act 2000

Further to my acknowledgement correspondence of 18th June 2012, I am now able to provide you with the information you have requested in regard to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services.

1 - Does your organization offer CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services)? If the answer is yes then please include this service in the list of services mentioned in the next sections of this request as specified.

Yes

2 - A complete and up to date structure of your services. The bare minimum I request for this section is a detailed organisation/structure chart or list on your Social Work, Allied Health, Substance Misuse/Drug & Alcohol and Mental Health departments and teams along with the details of the senior management staff. If your organization offers CAMHS, I would like to request this be included in the list of minimum services.

Please see attached documents detailing the Hywel Dda Health Board Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Substance Service Structure along with the Specialist CAMHS Managment Structure and Staffing.

3 - The number of agency or "locum" staff working within Social Work, Allied Health, Substance Misuse/Drug & Alcohol and MentalHealth teams and departments (if your organization offers CAMHS then please include the agency staff for this service as well.) Along with this, please offer the grade or position of the agency worker along with their designated team/department and pay rate.



Mental health services have not used any agency/locum nursing staff for the years 09/10; 10/11 and 11/12.

As at February 2012 the locum positions in mental health services was as follows:

- 2 locum consultant psychiatrists
- 3 locum specialty doctors

In addition there was an unfilled locum consultant post.

4 - The agencies that currently supply your organization with agency staff for the services mentioned above along with charge rates for each agency worker currently placed.

MAYDAY HEALTHCARE PLC

1x Dr Full time £90.50 per hour

1xDr Full time £82.50 per hour

NHS LOCUM

1xDr 24 hours per week = £54,496.20 (per annum)

I trust this provides you with the information you require. However should you be dissatisfied with the way your request has been handled by the Health Board or you have other concerns, you have the right to appeal and request a review of our decision, you should write to:

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance Hywel Dda Health Board Merlins Court Winch Lane Haverfordwest SA61 1SB

If following your review you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of your appeal, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the appeals procedure provided by Hywel Dda Health Board.



The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Elizabeth Hall
Swyddog Rhyddid Gwybodaeth/Freedom of Information Officer